The Group performed its first goodwill impairment test in December 2017. The recoverable amount of the archive, storage
and security products CGU as at 31 December 2017, has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow
projections from financial budgets approved by senior management covering 2018 and then conservative growth factors for
revenue and costs. The projected cash flows have been updated to reflect the decreased demand for products also compared to
the approved management budget in 2018.

The VIU projects annual growth in revenues of 4% in 2018 and 2% in the subsequent years, salary growth of 3%, and operating cost
growth from 0-2%. The budgeted period is 5 years, thereafter the VIU includes a terminal value with an annual growth rate of 2%.
The applied pre-tax discount rate is 11%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
An increase in the discount rate of more than 1.3% would reduce the recoverable amount to less than carrying amount and trigger
impairment.

A reduction of 20% in the annual growth factor of revenues for the forecasted 5-year period would similarly reduce the recoverable
amount to less than the carrying amount and would trigger impairment.

34 Hiddn Solutions • Annual Report 2017 35

Note 12 Property, plant & equipment

Amount in NOK thousands
 Machinery &

equipment  Fixtures Total

Cost

1 January 2016  1,760  -   1,760

Additions  232  232

31 December 2016  1,760  232  1,992

Additions  53  44  97

Acquisition of subsidiary  142  -   142

31 December 2017  1,955  276  2,231

Depreciation

1 January 2016  1,707  -   1,707

Depreciation for period  44  4  48

Impairment for the period  -   96  96

31 December 2016  1,751  100  1,851

Depreciation for period  48  53  101

Impairment for the period  -   -

31 December 2017  1,799  153  1,952

Net book value:

31 December 2017  156  123  279

31 December 2016  9  132  141

1 January 2016  53  -   53

The Group depreciates the computer equipment and office furnishing on a straight-line basis from 3-5 years.

The Group recognised an impairment loss of NOK 96 thousand in connection with fixtures that could not be moved to the new
offices under the Group’s new office lease. See note 19 Commitments.

Property, plant & equipment is tested for impairment when there are indicators that the cost is not recoverable. When testing for
impairment, PP&E is included in the relevant Cash Generating Unit. Management estimates value-in use (VIU) by discounting
estimated future cash flows for the CGU and records impairment if lower than cost.